82nd OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2023 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 2740

Sponsored by Representatives HUDSON, MCLAIN; Senator DEMBROW (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER ...
AN ACT

Relating to part-time faculty; amending ORS 238.074 and 238A.142.
Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 238.074 is amended to read:

238.074. [An academic employee of a community college who is employed 0.375 full-time equivalent
(FTE) on a 12-month basis or 0.50 FTE on a nine-month basis shall be deemed to be employed for 600
hours or more in a year for purposes of this chapter. The combination of duties that comprises a 1.0
FTE in any given discipline or academic activity shall be determined by the governing body of the in-
stitution in which the academic employee is employed.] For purposes of calculating hours of em-
ployment of an academic employee of a community college operated under ORS chapter 341
or a public university listed in ORS 352.002, each hour assigned to the academic employee
as an hour of lecture time or as an hour of classroom time constitutes 2.67 hours of em-
ployment. Nothing in this section is intended to affect the rights of [academic employees at insti-
tutions of higher learning or] academic employees employed in public secondary or elementary
schools.

SECTION 2. ORS 238A.142 is amended to read:

238A.142. [(1) An academic employee of a community college who during a calendar year is em-
ployed 0.375 full-time equivalent on a 12-month basis, or is employed 0.50 full-time equivalent on a
nine-month basis, is considered to have performed 600 hours of service in the calendar year for all
purposes under this chapter.]

[(2) The governing body of a community college shall determine the duties of an academic employee
of the community college that constitute a full-time equivalent in any discipline or academic activity for
the purposes of this section.] For purposes of calculating hours of service of an academic em-
ployee of a community college operated under ORS chapter 341 or a public university listed
in ORS 352.002, each hour assigned to the academic employee as an hour of lecture time or
as an hour of classroom time constitutes 2.67 hours of service.
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Passed by House April 14, 2023 Received by Governor:

Dan Rayfield, Speaker of House

Tina Kotek, Governor
Passed by Senate June 21, 2023

Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

Rob Wagner, President of Senate

Secretary of State
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